nonprofit organizations presented large Mahalanobis distance coefficients and were 

therefore excluded from the sample. The sample's total excluded unit was forty-six (46) 

nonprofit organizations. The total accepted sample concludes with a total of seven hundred 

and seventy-three (773) nonprofit organizations dispersed through the ten (10) regions of 

the Head Start Program. This sample represents the direct observation and evaluation of 

more than thirty-eight percent (38.06%) of the nonprofit population subject of this study.

[...]

variables utilized in this study are presented in the following section, Table III. Research 

Sample Observations illustrates the total number of observations presented in the research 

and their percentage representation concerning the nonprofit population. The research 

sample concluded with seven hundred and seventy-three (773) nonprofit organizations 

dispersed through the ten (10) regions of the Head Start Program. Therefore, this sample 

represents a direct observation and evaluation of more than thirty-eight percent (38.06%) 

of the total nonprofit population that is the subject of this study.